received an interim dividend of € 5.00 gross per share.

The capital structure of the Group consists mainly of capital (see details in Note 23) at the end of 2018. Note 28
shows the details of the limited financial debts. Note 22 shows the cash investments, cash and cash equivalents.

The Group had a net cash position of € 95.7 M at the end of 2018 versus a net debt position of € 65.5 M at the
end of 2017. The Group has free access to this important cash position and therefore is always able to respond
to market opportunities.

The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.
The Audit Committee reviews the capital structure of the Group every six months. As part of this review, the
cost of capital and the risk of each type of capital (foreign or own) is considered.

There is currently no financial debt, so the gearing shows a negative figure at the end of 2018. At the end of 2017,
the gearing was still 30.5%.

F. Fair value

The fair value and carrying amount of the recognised financial assets and liabilities amount to:

2018 2017

in thousands of euros Note Classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

Book
Value

Fair
Value

Book
Value

Fair
Value

Non-current assets

Other investments 18 AFS FV-P&L 299 299 264 264

Loans and guarantees 18 L&R AC 2,227 2,227 1,840 1,840

Trade and other receivables 19 L&R AC 219 219 600 600

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 19 L&R AC 65,756 65,756 69,915 69,915

Cash and cash equivalents 22 L&R AC 95,956 95,956 42,984 42,984

Non-current liabilities

Financial debts 28 FVAC AC 0 0 -4,285 -4,814

Other payables 29 FVAC AC -287 -287 -287 -287

Current liabilities

Financial debts 28 FVAC AC -298 -298 -101,251 -104,146

Trade payables 29 FVAC AC -52,790 -52,790 -38,879 -38,879

Advances received 29 FVAC AC -25,175 -25,175 -18,743 -18,743

Other payables 29 FVAC AC -14,814 -14,814 -11,655 -11,655

Accrued interests 29 FVAC AC 0 0 -1,180 -1,180

Classification under IAS 39 L&R Loans and receivables
 AFS Available-for-sale
 FVAC Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Classification under IFRS 9 AC Financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost
 FV-P&L Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
 FV-OCI Equity instruments at fair value reported in other comprehensive income

We mention below the main methods and assumptions used for estimating the fair values of financial
instruments which are included in the overview.

114 A n n u a l  r e p o r t  2018

Other investments

As mentioned in Note 18, management has determined that the cost price is a correct estimate of the fair value